TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH Am Grauen Stein
D-51105 Köln
Managing Director: Amtsgericht Köln HRB 56171
Telefon:
Telefax:
02 21 / 8 06 52 00

Overview models designation table:
*) tested appliance
Model designation Features
Heat input
[kW]:
Nominal heat
output [kW]:
Diva 3000
Diva 3000 Wood
-
12,7 31,8 12,1 30,0
Diva 3000-V
Diva 3000 Wood-V*
Additional convection air fan
installed
Diva 3000-P
Diva 3000 Wood-P
Additional heat exchanger for
domestic hot water supply
Diva 3000-PV
Diva 3000 Wood-PV
Additional convection air fan
installed +
additional heat exchanger for
domestic hot water supply
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
order no. 432-21250505 Page 4 / 20 report no. K29262020T1
1 Task
The Test Centre for Energy Appliances was instructed to execute the initial type testing on the
appliance DIVA 3000 Wood-V, chosen from the manufacturer as representative model of the
family, for the operation with wood pellets according to DIN EN 14785:2006, clauses 4-8.
The electrical safety, cl. 5.9. of the standard, is not part of this assessment.
The practical tests were carried out by the laboratory of CMC Centro Misure Compatibilità S.r.l.
via della Fisica, 20, in Thiene (VI) Italy on September 2020.
The (FPC) Factory Production Control was not performed.
2 Description of the appliances
2.1 Construction
Residential room heating appliances fired by wood pellets with water heat exchanger for
domestic central heating system. The flue discharge for pellet operation is fan assisted. The
stoves are equipped with an automatic ignition and with an automatic cleaning system for the
heat exchanger.
Combustion air
The combustion air is to be taken from the installation room.
2.2 General technical data of the equipment under testing
Type: DV3000W-V
Model name: DIVA 3000 Wood-V
Nominal heat output: 30,0 kW
Test fuel:
wood pellets, Ø: 6 mm, Lmax: 30 mm, maximum humidity: 7,0%
Pfeifer, class A1 acc. to EN17225-2
Total dimension [mm]:
Height x Width x Depth 1330 x 780 x 620
Flue spigot: 100 mm
Flue gas connection: Vertical / Rear / Side
Weight: 325 kg
Distance of adjacent
combustible materials
200 mm (Backside) distance from test wall
200 mm (Side) distance from test wall
800 mm (Front) distance from test wall
For more information see appendix: A04-A06-A08-A28-A31.
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
order no. 432-21250505 Page 6 / 20 report no. K29262020T1
3 Testing
3.1 General requirements
- P (pass)
- NA (not applicable)
- NT (not tested)
- F (fail)
Requirement acc. EN 14785 Clause
Tested

Automatic cleaning system for the heat exchanger
Special properties room air dependent
Type designation DV3000W-V
Model name DIVA 3000 Wood-V
Test place Thiene (VI)
Standard DIN EN 14785:10.2006, Correction 1: 10.2007
Type of test Test at reduced load
Heat input from manufacturer kW 12,7
Heat output from manufacturer kW 12,1
1. test
Test date 04/09/2020
Time 09:05-15:05
Ambient:
Barometric pressure mbar 1010
Temperature of combustion air °C 26,2
Ambient rel. humidity % 60
Ambient temperature (room) °C 26,2
Type of Fuel w ood pellets
Properties of Fuel Ø 6 mm, Lmax 30 mm, max humidity 7,0, Pfeifer
Number of fuel loadings 1
Weight of the stove, start, measurement kg 442,6
Weight of the stove, end, measurement kg 426,9
Fuel consumption, calculated of the difference kg 15,7
Test duration sec 21600
Fuel consumption "B" kg/h 2,61
Calculat ion of  losses in the ash (yes = 1, no = 0) Gew . % 25,0
Residue passing through the grate, measurement kg 0,00
Residue passing through the grate "R" Gew . % 0,000
Carbon content  of the residue passing through the grate " Cr"  depending of  1 kg fuel Gew . % 0,104
Water side, measurement
Flow , measurement °C 76,3
Return, measurement °C 57,1
Delta T K 19,2
Cold w ater f low , measurement kg/h 449,7
Additional energy of the pump kW 0,00
Flue, average
Flue gas temperature, measurement °C 77,6
Flue draught, measurement Pa 10,0
O2 - concentration, calculated Vol.-% 11,8
CO2 - concentration, measurement Vol.-% 8,5
lambda value, l  - 2,269
TÜV Rheinland Energy GmbH
Test Centre for Energy Appliances
order no. 432-21250505 Page 18 / 20 report no. K29262020T1
The tests were carried out under the conditions of DIN EN 14785:2006
CO  - concentration, measurement ppm 102
CO - concentration, measurement Vol.-% 0,010
CO - concentration, measurement mg/m³ 127
CO - concentr.  (at 13% - O2) Vol.-% 0,009
CO - concentr.  (at 13% - O2) mg/m³ 111
CO - concentration rel. to fuel input mg/kWh 273
CO - concentration rel. to fuel input mg/MJ 76
NOx - concentration, measurement ppm 77
NOx - concentration, measurement mg/m³ 157
NOx - concentr.  (at 13% - O2) mg/m³ 137
NOx - concentration rel. to fuel input mg/kWh 338
NOx - concentration rel. to fuel input mg/MJ 94
CnHm concentration, measurement ppm 1
CnHm concentration, measurement mg/m³ 2
CnHm concentr.  (at 13% - O2) mg/m³ 2
CnHm - concentration (total C) rel. to fuel input mg/kWh 5
CnHm - concentration (total C) rel. to fuel input mg/MJ 1
Dust, measurement* mg 8
Dust, measurement* mg/m³ 27
Dust (at 13% - O2)* mg/m³ 23,3
Dust* rel. to fuel input mg/kWh 57
Dust* rel. to fuel input mg/MJ 16
Electrical consumption
Rated electrical pow er (max) W 470
Electrical consumption (at nominal heat output) -  acc. EN 15456 W 85
Electrical consumption (at minimum heat output) - acc. EN 15456 W 28
PSTBY (during stand-by) - acc. IEC 62301 W 3
Calculation